
EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 

Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 

Page 1 of 2 

CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2 

Owner: City of Oelwein  Owner’s Project No.:  

Engineer: FOX Engineering Associates, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 3406-18A 

Contractor:  Contractor’s Project No.:  

Project: Oelwein 2021 Water Main Improvements 

Contract Name:  

Date Issued:   11/3/2021 Effective Date of Change Order: 11/3/2021 

The Contract is modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Description: 

This change order is for the additional compensation for the following items: 

1. Removal of the existing fire hydrant in the SW corner of the 1st Street NE & Elmwood Parkway 

intersection. 

2. Installation of a new fire hydrant assembly in the SW corner of the 1st Street NE & Elmwood 

Parkway intersection. 

3. The additional 6-inch valves (2 total) needed at the 12th Ave SE & 2nd Street SE intersection and 

the 12th Ave SE & Elm Street intersection. 

4. The additional 8-inch valves (2 total) needed at the intersection of 5th Street SE & 6th Ave SE 

and the intersection of 5th Street SE & 7th Ave SE. 

5. The asphalt roadway patch that was required near the crack & seat area on 12th Ave SE. 

6. Decrease of 4 caps along 12th Ave SE as they were not required.  

7. Water service pipe length for 14 water services along 1st St NE. 

8. Addition of 14 water service connections along 1st St NE.   

9. Increase the length of PCC curb & gutter removal and replacement for the additional water 

services along 1st St NE. 

 

Price adjustment is:  Total increase = $48,160.00 

Attachments:  CO 2 Cost Summary, revised sheet K1.1 and revised sheet K1.3 

Change in Contract Price Change in Contract Times 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion: Oct 1, 2021 

$ 1,057,488.83 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Increase from previously approved Change Orders: Increase from previously approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ 1,565.00 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion: Oct 6, 2021 

$ 1,059,053.83 Ready for final payment: Dec 17, 2021 

  Increase this Change Order: Increase this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion: Oct 26, 2021 

$ 48,160.00 Ready for final payment: Jan 11, 2022 

  Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion: Oct 26, 2021 

$ 1,107,213.83 Ready for final payment: Jan 11, 2021 

   



Bid Item 

No.

Item 

Quantity Units

Unit Price

($)

Value of Bid 

Item

CO 2.1 1  EA $1,000.00 $1,000.00

CO 2.2 1  EA $4,500.00 $4,500.00

CO 2.3 2  EA $1,250.00 $2,500.00

CO 2.4 2  EA $1,800.00 $3,600.00

CO 2.5 52  SY $40.00 $2,080.00

CO 2.6 -4  EA $950.00 -$3,800.00

CO 2.7 258  LF $28.00 $7,224.00

CO 2.8 14  EA $1,800.00 $25,200.00

CO 2.9 122  LF $48.00 $5,856.00

48,160.00$  

CHANGE ORDER NO.2

WATER SERVICE PIPE, TRENCHLESS, 1-INCH 

COPPER

WATER SERVICE, 1-INCH, CONNECT TO 

EXISTING SERVICE

PCC CURB/GUTTER REMOVAL & 

REPLACEMENT, 24-INCH

Change Order Total

Description

REMOVE HYDRANT

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 6-INCH

RESILIENT WEDGE GATE VALVE, 8-INCH

HMA ROADWAY PATCH

CAP TO ABANDON WATER MAIN IN PLACE



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order EJCDC® C-941, Change Order, Rev.1. 

Copyright© 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers, American Council of Engineering Companies 

and American Society of Civil Engineers. All rights reserved. 

Page 2 of 2 

 Recommended by Engineer (if required)  Accepted by Contractor 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 Authorized by Owner  Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable) 

By:    

Title:    

Date:    

 



REMOVE WATER MAIN TO
EXISTING TEE & CAP WITH

MJ CAP/THRUST BLOCK

PCC-01

REMOVE WATER VALVE

TO BE ABANDONED IN PLACE

8T
H

 A
V

E 
N

E

1ST ST NE

CAP EX 4" WATER

SS

SS

8" W

8" W

8" W

REMOVE/REPLACE 20 LF OF
8" SAN SEWER (FROM MANHOLE)

CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO VERIFY
12-INCH AND 4-INCH ARE NOT CONNECTED.

PCC-03

HMA-08

1ST ST NE

ELMWOOD

PKWY

CUT IN 12"X8" TEE

WV#1 - 8"
8" - 22.50° BEND

8" - 11.25° BEND

TRACER WIRE
30" BURY

TRACER WIRE
RECEPTICAL BOX

W

W

8
" 

W

8" W

CAP TO ABANDON IN PLACE

REMOVE EX 8" x 4" REDUCER AND
CONNECT TO EX 8"  WATER VALVE

8" - 90° BEND

HMA-09

HMA-12

CG-04

8"X6" TEE

1ST ST NE

13TH AVE NE

REMOVE/ REPLACE SIGN
(INCIDENTAL)HYD-03

W
W

W

8" W8" W

REMOVE VALVE MANHOLE

REMOVE EX VALVE

CONNECT TO EXISTING 6" WATER

8"X6" TEE

WV#3 - 6" WV#2 - 8"

8"X6" TEE

1ST ST  NE
HMA-10

CG-02

HMA-06

CAP TO ABANDON EX. 4"
WATER IN PLACE

HYD-02

REMOVE HYDRANT
CAP TEE WITH MJ CAP
& THRUST BLOCK12TH

 A
V

E N
E

HMA-11

00 5' 10'

D
R
A
W

IN
G

 F
IL

EN
A
M

E

LA
YO

U
T 

N
A
M

E
LA

YE
R
 M

N
G

R
 N

A
M

E
PL

O
T 

S
TY

LE
 T

A
B
LE

R
EV

IS
IO

N
D

A
TE

SHEET

Ph
on

e:
 (5

15
) 2

33
-0

00
0

41
4 

So
ut

h 
17

th
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 1

07
FO

X 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
As

so
ci

at
es

, I
nc

.

Am
es

, I
ow

a 
50

01
0

FA
X:

  (
51

5)
 2

33
-0

10
3

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

PROJECT NO.

LA
S
T 

U
PD

A
TE

:

D
A
TE

B
Y

DE
SI

GN
ED

:

D
R
A
W

N
:

CH
EC

KE
D

:

K
:\

!p
ro

j\
30

00
\3

40
6-

18
A
 -

 O
el

w
ei

n 
W

at
er

 M
ai

n 
R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t\
D

ra
w

in
gs

\C
iv

il\
34

06
-1

8A
 K

 S
H

EE
TS

.d
w

g

K
1.

1
Fo

xG
ra

yS
ca

le
.c

tb

K1.1

O
EL

W
EI

N
, 

IO
W

A
C
IT

Y 
O

F 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 2
02

1 
W

A
TE

R
 M

A
IN

 I
M

PR
O

V
EM

EN
TS

W
A
TE

R
 M

A
IN

 C
O

N
N

EC
TI

O
N

 D
ET

A
IL

S

3406-18A

02
/1

2/
21

 

02
/2

1

02
/2

1
LN

C

B
D

B  

00 5' 10'

00 5' 10'00 5' 10'

INTERSECTION OF 1ST STREET NE & 8TH AVENUE NE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL1

K1.1 INTERSECTION OF 1ST STREET NE & ELMWOOD PARKWAY
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL2

K1.1

INTERSECTION OF 1ST STREET NE & 12TH AVENUE NE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL3

K1.1 INTERSECTION OF 1ST STREET NE & 13TH AVENUE NE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL4

K1.1

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO
VERIFY WATER MAIN LOCATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 10" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
PCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEALCOAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
PCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
WATER VALVE MH

AutoCAD SHX Text
12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
PCC

AutoCAD SHX Text
SEALCOAT

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" TEE

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 8" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 8" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
S

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 6" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 6" W

nwj
Callout
REMOVE EXISTING HYDRANT

nwj
Line

nwj
Ellipse

nwj
PolyLine

nwj
Callout
EX HYDRANT CONNECTION TO 4" W

nwj
Ellipse

nwj
PolyLine

nwj
PolyLine

nwj
Callout
TS&V

nwj
Callout
INSTALL HYDRANT A MIN OF 3' BEHIND CURB

jmf
Length Measurement
3'-9"

jmf
Line

jmf
Length Measurement
1'-0"

jmf
Callout
WV#1

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
Callout
INSTALLED 8-INCH 

jmf
Length Measurement
5'-0"

jmf
Length Measurement
10'-6"

jmf
Line

jmf
Length Measurement
5'-0"

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Length Measurement
7'-0"

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Callout
EXISTING 12-INCH LOCATION



12" x 8" TEE

8" W

WV#4 - 8"

HMA-13ABANDON EX 6"W IN PLACE

CAP TO ABANDON

REMOVE EX 12" x 6" TEE, ADD NEW
12" WATER, COUPLE TO EXISTING 12"

AND INSTALL NEW 12" x 8" TEE.

TRACER WIRE RECEPTICAL BOX 12"X 8" CUT IN TEE

WV#11 - 8"

8" W

8"X6" TEE

REMOVE EXISTING HYDRANT
 AND TEE, INSTALL NEW 12"

WATER, COUPLE TO EXISTING
12" WATER AND INSTALL NEW

12" x 8" CUT IN TEE.

REMOVE VALVE MANHOLE

DISCONNECT EX WATER FROM
12-INCH, CAP AT 12" x 6" TEE

REMOVE RATER VALVE (INCIDENTAL)
DISCONNECT EX 6"
WATER FROM EX 4"

WATER , CAP AT TEE.

6" WATER TO BE
ABANDONED IN PLACE

HMA-24

HMA-23

CG-11

CAP ALL OPEN ENDS TO
ABANDON IN PLACE

1ST  ST  SE

H
IL

LS
ID

E 
 D

R

HYD-07

8" W 8" W

8
" 

W

WV#28 - 8"

8" TEE

WV#17 - 8"

8" TEE

WV#18 - 8"

8"X4" REDUCER
CONNECT TO EX VALVE

5TH  ST  SE

6T
H

 A
V

E 
SE PROTECT EX 4" WV

DISCONNECT EX. 4-INCH.
CAP OPEN ENDS TO
ABANDON IN PLACE

REMOVE EX WV (INCIDENTAL)

CAP TO ABANDON
IN PLACE

FIELD VERIFY EX 24" STORM SEWER
JOINTS HAVE GASKETED 0-RINGS

HMA-27

CG-13

HMA-34
HMA-32HMA-33

REMOVE EX HYDRANT,
PROTECT CURB.

HYD-09

CAP TO ABANDON
IN PLACE

WV#13 - 8"

WV#16 - 8"

8"X4" REDUCER
CONNECT TO EX 4" WATER MAIN

WV#15 - 8"

8
" 

W

8" W

8"X6" TEE
FOR HYDRANT

10"X8" REDUCER
CONNECT TO EX 10" W

8" W

8" W

8"X4" REDUCER

WV#14 - 8"

8" TEE

8" TEE
8" W

8
" 

W

CG-12

HMA-26

HMA-25

REMOVE VALVE MANHOLE

CONNECT TO EX 4" WATER

CAP TO ABANDON IN PLACE

5TH ST  SE

5T
H

  A
V

E 
 S

E

REMOVE EX WV (INCIDENTAL)

HYD-08

00 5' 10'

D
R
A
W

IN
G

 F
IL

EN
A
M

E

LA
YO

U
T 

N
A
M

E
LA

YE
R
 M

N
G

R
 N

A
M

E
PL

O
T 

S
TY

LE
 T

A
B
LE

R
EV

IS
IO

N
D

A
TE

SHEET

Ph
on

e:
 (5

15
) 2

33
-0

00
0

41
4 

So
ut

h 
17

th
 S

tre
et

, S
ui

te
 1

07
FO

X 
En

gi
ne

er
in

g 
As

so
ci

at
es

, I
nc

.

Am
es

, I
ow

a 
50

01
0

FA
X:

  (
51

5)
 2

33
-0

10
3

en
gi

ne
er

in
g

PROJECT NO.

LA
S
T 

U
PD

A
TE

:

D
A
TE

B
Y

DE
SI

GN
ED

:

D
R
A
W

N
:

CH
EC

KE
D

:

K
:\

!p
ro

j\
30

00
\3

40
6-

18
A
 -

 O
el

w
ei

n 
W

at
er

 M
ai

n 
R
ep

la
ce

m
en

t\
D

ra
w

in
gs

\C
iv

il\
34

06
-1

8A
 K

 S
H

EE
TS

.d
w

g

K
1.

3
Fo

xG
ra

yS
ca

le
.c

tb

K1.3

O
EL

W
EI

N
, 

IO
W

A
C
IT

Y 
O

F 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 
O

EL
W

EI
N

 2
02

1 
W

A
TE

R
 M

A
IN

 I
M

PR
O

V
EM

EN
TS

W
A
TE

R
 M

A
IN

 C
O

N
N

EC
TI

O
N

 D
ET

A
IL

S

3406-18A

02
/1

2/
21

 

02
/2

1

02
/2

1
LN

C

B
D

B  

00 5' 10'

00 10' 20'00 5' 10'

12TH AVENUE SE AT WATER TOWER
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL1

K1.3 INTERSECTION OF 1ST STREET SE & HILLSIDE DRIVE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL2

K1.3

INTERSECTION OF 5TH STREET SE & 5TH AVENUE SE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL3

K1.3 INTERSECTION OF 5TH STREET SE & 6TH AVENUE SE
WATER MAIN CONNECTION DETAIL4

K1.3

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" x 6" TEE (FIELD VERIFY)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 6" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX HMA TRAIL

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
WV

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 6" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 12" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 6" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
H

AutoCAD SHX Text
Y

AutoCAD SHX Text
D

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 10" W (CI) (ASSUMED)

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

AutoCAD SHX Text
EX 4" W

jmf
Text Box
CO 2

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
Line

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Line

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Text Box
WV

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
Callout
EXISTING 6-INCH TEE

jmf
Callout
CAP END OF HYDRANT LEAD

jmf
PolyLine

jmf
Line

jmf
Length Measurement
8'-6"

jmf
Callout
EXISTING 4-INCH WATER

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Text Box
WV

jmf
Ellipse

jmf
Callout
   

jmf
Line

jmf
Line

jmf
Callout
EXISTING 6-INCH HYDRANT LEAD

jmf
Callout
REMOVE WATER VALVE MANHOLE


